

No. 17-5716

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY D. KOONS, KENNETH JAY PUTENSEN,
RANDY FEAUTO, ESEQUIEL GUTIERREZ, AND
JOSE MANUEL GARDEA,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

James Whalen
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER
Joseph Herrold
ASSISTANT FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
Capital Square
Suite 340
400 Locust Street
Des Moines, IA 50309

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
David T. Goldberg
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. Petitioners’ sentences were “based on” sentencing ranges the Commission has lowered because Section 3553(e) freed the district court from any requirement to impose sentences in accordance with statutory minimums	3
A. Petitioners’ sentences were “based on” their U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 ranges.....	3
B. It does not matter that the district court in this case tethered petitioners’ sentences to the inapplicable statutory minimums	13
II. Even if Section 3553(e) requires courts to tether sentences to statutory minimums, petitioners’ sentences were still “based on” their U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 sentencing ranges.....	16
III. The structure and purposes of the Sentencing Reform Act confirm that petitioners are entitled to seek sentence reductions	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	8
<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004).....	21
<i>Bhd. of R. Trainmen v. Balt. & Ohio R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	6
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010).....	19
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	3, 7, 10, 13
<i>Duehay v. Thompson</i> , 223 F. 305 (9th Cir. 1915).....	21
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011).....	14, 16, 17, 21
<i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> , 528 U.S. 250 (2000).....	8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	8
<i>Melendez v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 120 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Ross</i> , 140 U.S. 453 (1891).....	21
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 722 F.3d 361 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>United States v. Benz</i> , 282 U.S. 304 (1931).....	21
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	10

<i>United States v. Calle</i> , 796 F. Supp. 853 (D. Md. 1992).....	6
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	8
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	22
<i>United States v. Joiner</i> , 727 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Parral-Dominguez</i> , 794 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 382 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 306 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 808 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>United States v. Wills</i> , 35 F.3d 1192 (7th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>United States v. Wren</i> , 706 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2013).....	19, 20

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)	12
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4)	3
18 U.S.C. § 3553(e).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f).....	7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)	1
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 994(h).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 994(n).....	9

28 U.S.C. § 994(u).....	18, 19
Federal Sentencing Guidelines Manual	
U.S.S.G. app. C, amend. 570.....	15
U.S.S.G. app. C, amend. 759.....	20
U.S.S.G. app. C, amend. 780.....	20
U.S.S.G. app. C, amend. 782.....	2, 15, 18, 20
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10	18
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(b)(1)	19
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(c).....	11, 15 21
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(d).....	16
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 cmt. n.24.....	15
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.1.....	15, 19, 21
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.1(b).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1.....	5, 15
U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1 cmt. n.1.....	15
Rules and Regulations	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35(b).....	6
Legislative Material	
Message from the President of the United States Transmitting the Drug Free America Act of 1986, H.R Doc. 99-266	9
Other Authorities	
<i>Public Hearings on Proposed Amendments to the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> (Mar. 13, 2014).....	17

U.S. Dep't of Justice, U.S. Department of
Justice Views on the Proposed
Amendments to the Federal Sentencing
Guidelines and Issues for Comment
Published by the U.S. Sentencing
Commission in the Federal Register on
January 17, 2014 (Mar. 6, 2014)1, 11
